[Accept-Expend California Integrated Waste Management Board Local Government Household Hazardous Waste Grant, Fiscal Year 2002/2003]

Resolution authorizing the Department of the Environment to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$69,507.24 from the California Integrated Waste Management Board for educating San Francisco residents and Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators (CESQGs) about the proper disposal of universal waste lamps and to expand opportunities for residential disposal of universal waste lamps.

WHEREAS, The people of the State of California have enacted Assembly Bill 1220 (Eastin, 1993) that provides grants to local governments to establish and implement waste diversion and separation programs to prevent disposal of hazardous waste, including household hazardous waste, in solid waste landfills; and,

WHEREAS, The California Integrated Waste Management Board has been delegated the responsibility for the administration of the program within the state, setting up necessary procedures governing application by cities and counties under the program; and,

WHEREAS, The applicant will enter into an agreement with the State of California for the development of the project; and,

WHEREAS, The grant terms prohibit including indirect costs in the grant budget; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the City and County of San Francisco authorized the submittal of an application to the California Integrated Waste Management Board for a Local Government Household Hazardous Waste Grant, Fiscal Year 2002/2003; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of the Department of the Environment, or their designee is hereby authorized and empowered to execute in the name of the City and County of San Francisco all necessary applications, contract payment requests, agreements and amendments hereto for the purposes of securing grant funds and to implement and carry out the purposes specified in the grant application.

Recommended:

Approved:

Mayor

Department Head

Approved:

Controller



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number:

021072

**Date Passed:** 

Resolution authorizing the Department of the Environment to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$69,507.24 from the California Integrated Waste Management Board for educating San Francisco residents and Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators (CESQGs) about the proper disposal of universal waste lamps and to expand opportunities for residential disposal of universal waste lamps.

July 22, 2002 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Ammiano, Daly, Hall, Leno, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Newsom, Peskin,

Sandoval, Yee

Absent: 1 - Gonzalez

File No. 021072

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on July 22, 2002 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

AUG 0 2 2002

**Date Approved** 

Gloria L. Young / Clerk of the Board

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.